of Directors in decisions related to capital management and its alignment with the objectives and risks. The Company’s
policy is that no trading of derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The Board of Directors reviews and
agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarized below.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices. The Company’s exposure to market risk is related to interest rate risk and foreign currency risk.

The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at September 30, 2020.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s cash equivalents and financial investments classified as restricted cash with floating interest rates and
accounts payable to selling shareholders.

F-31

   Increase / decrease in basis points

September 30,

2020
(unaudited)

Index – % per year Base rate
  +75 -75 +150 -150

Cash equivalents  956,931 79.5% CDI  14,600  7,177  (7,177)  14,354  (14,354)
Restricted cash  12,957 71.7% CDI  191  97  (97)  194  (194)
Swap – liability position  (27,273) 128% CDI  (663)  (205)  205  (409)  409
Loans and financing  (6,734) TJLP  (306)  (51)  51  (101)  101
Accounts payable to selling
shareholders

 (77,176) CDI  (1,466)  (579)  579  (1,158)  1,158

Accounts payable to selling
shareholders

 (38,441) CDI  (730)  (288)  288  (577)  577

Accounts payable to selling
shareholders

 (68,020) IPCA + 4.1%  (4,299)  (510)  510  (1,020)  1,020

Accounts payable to selling
shareholders

 (28,174) CDI  (535)  (211)  211  (423)  423

Accounts payable to selling
shareholders

 (97,314) CDI  (1,849)  (730)  730  (1,460)  1,460

Accounts payable to selling
shareholders

 (53,136) CDI  (1,010)  (399)  399  (797)  797

Notes payable  (76,627) IPCA  (1,701)  (575)  575  (1,149)  1,149

 Exposure  +10%  -10%
As of September 30, 2020
Cash equivalents 75,970  7,597  (7,597)
Loans and financing (38,817)  (3,882)  3,882
 37,153  3,715  (3,715)

Afya Limited
Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
September 30, 2020 and 2019
Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais, unless otherwise stated

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on cash equivalents,
restricted cash, derivatives, loans and financing and accounts payable to selling shareholders and notes payable. With all
variables held constant, the Company’s income before income taxes is affected through the impact on floating interest
rates, as follows: